
Appendix 3 (3) – Additional Information

Economy and Highways Budget Monitoring Report
At 30th September 2017

The provisional outturn position as at 30th September 2017 is summarised in the 
table below:

Responsible Original 
Budget

Revised 
Budget

Year to 
Date 

Budget

Year to 
Date 

Actual

Outturn Variance Variance Variance 
Q01

Change in 
Variance

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 % £000 £000
Val Slack 2,275 Director 2,379 1,049 1,022 2,115 (264) (11.1%) (183) (81)

Stephen Hall 42,876 Highways & Transportation 44,109 18,708 18,602 45,136 1,027 2.3% 142 885
Angela Jones 37,894 Economy & Environment 39,279 22,180 19,052 38,977 (302) (0.8%) (149) (153)
Angela Jones 1,439 Coroners 1,628 817 679 1,678 50 3.1% 61 (11)
Mike Smith 14,852 Capital Programme & Property 15,632 8,914 4,911 14,985 (648) (4.1%) (68) (580)

Angela Jones 0 Planning Performance Agreements (PPAs) 0 0 (89) (0) (0) 0.0% 0 (0)
Dominic Donnini 19,593 Capital Charges and Insurance 21,867 21,867 21,867 21,867 (0) (0.0%) 0 (0)

Mike Smith (181) Port of Workington (170) (85) 90 (54) 116 (68.3%) 233 (117)
Mike Smith 0 Connecting Cumbria 202 127 100 202 0 0.0% 0 0
Mike Smith 320 Carbon Tax 320 0 (9) 241 (79) (24.8%) (65) (14)

Dominic Donnini 0 Cross cutting (100) 0 0 0 100 0.0% 0 100
119,068 Total 125,146 73,578 66,224 125,146 (0) (0.0%) (29) 29

The Economy and Highways Directorate at 30th September 2017 is forecasting 
an outturn position of £125.146m, to give a balanced position. This is a 
movement of £0.029m from the underspend position reported in Quarter 1. 

The move is mainly due to the increased overspend forecast in Highways & 
Transportation, offset in part by the improved positions within Capital Programme 
and Property and Economy and Environment.

The directorate has both areas of pressure and forecast underspends that 
contribute to this:-

Key Pressures:

Highways & Transportation
The service is forecasting an overall overspend of £1.027m which is an increase 
of £0.885m to the previously reported overspend, predominantly as a result of 
significantly increased SEND transport costs of £0.250m, £0.250m retirement 
costs, £0.220m fleet and plant costs not recharged and under recovery of 
overhead associated with vacancies within Operations.

The material elements of the continuing overspend are within IRP and Major 
Programmes. This is largely as a result of the continued under recovery of 
income within Streetworks of £0.480m, partly due to the improved standard of 
work undertaken by utilities providers, and the resulting decline in the level of 
chargeable failed inspections. The service continues to review how the pressure 
can be mitigated. 

Also, overspends within Operations totalling £0.169m linked to vacancies and 
£0.269m in Fleet and Plant maintenance costs, there is an exceptional and one 
off cost item associated with a retirement £0.250m.  SEND Transport is 
forecasting an overspend of £0.450m, here a task team has been set up to 
review high cost packages which is looking to manage the in year pressure and 
also work towards managing pressures and / or providing savings in future years.



These are offset in part, by an underspend on Road Safety which is currently 
forecast at (£0.227m). There is also an underspend on other Transport costs of 
(£0.536m) with the significant elements of this being; (0.063m) staffing, 
(£0.129m) on Home to School transport and (£0.344m) ENCTS.

Coroners
Coroners has a forecast overspend of £0.050m due to increased costs 
associated with inquiries expected to progress in year. This is an improved 
position of (£0.011m) from Quarter 1 due to lower laboratory test fees.

Cross cutting savings
There are cross cutting savings associated with Logistics and Warehousing of 
£0.100m, mot met in year but will form part of the savings proposal to be 
delivered.

Port of Workington
The Port of Workington has a forecast overspend of £0.116m which is an 
improvement from Quarter 1 of £0.117m as a result of additional contracts 
secured.

The continuing overspend is due to the income pressure of prior years.  In 
previous years the deficit has been offset by a drawdown of reserves but in 
2017/18 there are no reserves to draw on, therefore this is a cost to the Council.  
The forecast continues to assume one dredging campaign; however, if additional 
campaigns are required due to adverse weather conditions, this could increase 
the forecast overspend by £0.250m.

Key underspends:
Offsetting the key pressures above, the Economy and Highways Directorate has 
a number of areas where an underspend is forecast or there is additional income 
expected compared to budget for 2017/18, as stated below.

Director
There is a forecast underspend of (£0.264m), as a result of vacancies remaining 
unfilled following reshaping within Directorate Support, which is an increased 
underspend of (£0.081m) from Quarter 1 forecast position.

Economy & Environment
The forecast position for the service is an underspend of (£0.302m) which is a 
change from that reported in Quarter 1 of (£0.153m) mainly as a result of an 
underspend now forecast against the Shanks contract based on performance to 
date.

The continuing underspend is due to a (£0.152m) underspend forecast against 
Shanks contract along with the forecast underspend on Kendal Fell of (£0.164m) 
as a result of a permanent reduction following contract negotiations, (£0.054m) 
on Waste minimisation and Disposal teams, (£0.088m) underspend on 
Regulatory Services predominantly due to reduced legal and professional 
services, along with an underspend on Parking of (£0.068m) due to higher 
income levels expected to be achieved, it is assumed that any surplus will 
transfer to reserves at the year-end. 



These are offset by a pressure in Development Management of £0.211m which 
includes additional spend on consultants fees and a forecast staffing overspend 
along with lower than expected fees and charges income as a result of a hold on 
prior year chargeable rates.

Capital Programme & Property
Capital Programme and Property is forecasting an underspend of (£0.648m) 
which is an improved position of (£0.580m) from Quarter 1 predominantly due to 
the movement within Facilities Management; specifically Street lighting due to the 
Quarter 1 forecast being overstated, the remainder is as a result of an increased 
underspend on Corporate Landlord.

The material elements of the forecast underspend are within Office 
Accommodation as a result of short term, unbudgeted rental income (£0.560m) 
principally following the acquisition of West Cumbria House and within Industrial 
Estates (£0.146m), as a result of lower maintenance costs and additional income. 
These are offset in part by utilities costs. There remains staffing vacancies within 
Corporate Health and Safety (£0.073m). 

Ongoing, there is a pressure within staffing of £0.250m as a result 17/18 savings 
not expected to be met in full, a reduction from the original pressure as the 
service mitigated this in part through virements of (£0.120m) as a result of 
additional income, along with (£0.130m) from a number of small underspends 
within Corporate Landlord.

The underspend within Facilities Management of (£0.465m) is on Corporate 
Landlord, and there is a forecast overspend on Corporate Maintenance due to 
expected lease dilapidations of £0.419m.

Carbon Tax
A forecast underspend of (£0.079m) has been identified for Carbon Tax, which is 
largely due to fewer properties and the impact of the street lighting replacement 
programme. 

The original budget for Economy and Highways at 1st April 2017 was £119.068m.  
A number of adjustments have been made, to give a revised budget at the end of 
August of £125.146m as set out below:

Original Budget £119.068m
Allocation of inflation incl Pay award and NI changes £2.658m
Transfer of crosscutting savings to/from other directorates (£0.200m)
Allocation of cross cutting VR saving (0.169m)
Allocation of Depreciation charges £2.274m
Drawdown from Earmarked Reserves £1.365m
Allocation from Contingency £0.125m
Transfer of Coroners Management budget £0.062m
Transfer of Ops support technician post from Fire £0.030m
Transfer to support Information Governance officer post (£0.038m)
Transfer to H&C to support British Cycling Partnership (£0.029m)
Revised Economy and Highways Budget at
30th September 2017 £125.146m


